

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 6 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

CASE NO. S247278

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In Re KENNETH HUMPHREY,

on Habeas Corpus.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Court of Appeal Case No. A152056 (First Appellate District)
Superior Court Case No. 17007715 (County of San Francisco),
Hcn. Joseph M. Quinn

Jeff Adachi
San Francisco Public Defender
Matt Gonzalez
Chief Attorney
Christopher F. Gauger (SBN 104451)
Anita Nabha (SBN 264071)
Chesa Boudin (SBN 284577)
Deputy Public Defenders
555 Seventh Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1019
Facsimile: (415) 553-9810
chesa.boudin@sfgov.org

Thomas G. Sprankling (SBN 294831)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
950 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: (650) 858-6000
Facsimile: (650) 858-6100
thomas.sprankling@wilmerhale.com

Alec Karakatsanis (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Katherine C. Hubbard (SBN 302729)
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 681-2409
Facsimile: (202) 609-8030
alec@civilrightscorps.org

Seth P. Waxman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Daniel S. Volchok (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for respondent Kenneth Humphrey

CASE NO. S247278

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In Re **KENNETH HUMPHREY,**

on Habeas Corpus.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Court of Appeal Case No. A152056 (First Appellate District)
Superior Court Case No. 170077 15 (County of San Francisco),
Hon. Joseph M. Quinn

Jeff Adachi
San Francisco Public Defender
Matt Gonzalez
Chief Attorney
Christopher F. Gauger (SBN 104451)
Anita Nabha (SBN 264071)
Chesa Boudin (SBN 284577)
Deputy Public Defenders
555 Seventh Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1019
Facsimile: (415) 553-9810
chesa.boudin@sfgov.org

Thomas G. Sprankling (SBN 294831)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
950 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: (650) 858-6000
Facsimile: (650) 858-6100
thomas.sprankling@wilmerhale.com

Alec Karakatsanis (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Katherine C. Hubbard (SBN 302729)
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 681-2409
Facsimile: (202) 609-8030
alec@civilrightscorps.org

Seth P. Waxman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Daniel S. Volchok (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT	10
A. Relevant Bail Law.....	10
B. Factual And Procedural Background	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT DUE- PROCESS AND EQUAL-PROTECTION PRINCIPLES REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF ABILITY TO PAY WHEN IMPOSING MONEY BAIL	16
II. A CALIFORNIA COURT MAY NOT CONSIDER PUBLIC OR VICTIM SAFETY IN SETTING MONETARY BAIL.....	27
III. UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, BAIL MAY BE DENIED IN NON-CAPITAL CASES ONLY AS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 12(b)-(c)	30
A. Article I, Section 28(f)(3) Remains Inoperative	30
B. Even If Operative, Section 28(f)(3) Does Not Govern When Bail May Be Denied In Non- Capital Cases	40
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	22, 23, 24
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 855 (1980)	41
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	50
<i>California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231(2011)	43, 51
<i>Charles S. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 741 (1982).....	17
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. County of San Mateo</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 554 (1995).....	41
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 519 (2001).....	45
<i>DeBartolo Corporation v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	45
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	19, 23, 24
<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 165 (2001)	44
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 109 (1999)	34
<i>Horwath v. City of East Palo Alto</i> , 212 Cal. App. 3d 766 (1989)	44
<i>In re Antazo</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 100 (1970)	17
<i>In re Christian S.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 768 (1994).....	43
<i>In re Christie</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1105 (2001).....	20
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Law</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 21 (1973)	42

<i>In re Manuel L.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 229 (1994).....	23
<i>In re York</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1133 (1995)	11, 31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	41
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	23
<i>Kleinbart v. United States</i> , 604 A.2d 861 (D.C. 1992)	24, 26
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	19, 21, 43
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	17, 18
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>People v. Barrow</i> , 233 Cal. App. 3d 721 (1991).....	39
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 142 (1979).....	35
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1354 (2014)	45
<i>People v. Hannon</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 94 (2016).....	50
<i>People v. National Automobile & Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 277 (2002)	28
<i>People v. Olivas</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 236 (1976)	29
<i>People v. Standish</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 858 (2006).....	11, 31, 39, 41
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 39 Cal. App. 3d 682 (1974).....	42
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 347 (2017).....	34, 37
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1016 (2007).....	51
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	18
<i>Reem v. Hennessy</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210430 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)	28, 29
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 894 (2003)	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	41

<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 584 (1971).....	29
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 341 U.S. 1 (1951).....	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....	20
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	17
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 744 (1990).....	37
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Fortna</i> , 769 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Leisure</i> , 710 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 775 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 424 (1980).....	23, 25, 42
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	18
<i>Western Oil & Gas Association v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 408 (1989).....	41
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	42
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	17
<i>Wiseman Park, LLC v. Southern Glazer’s Wine & Spirits, LLC</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 110 (2017).....	43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.
art. I, §12*passim*
art. I, §28*passim*
art. II, §10 31

STATUTES

Cal. Elec. Code §9086 33, 36
Cal. Penal Code
§1192.7 49
§1192.8 49
§1275 36
§1305 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Heaton, Paul, et al., *The Downstream Consequences of
Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711
(2017) 25
Pretrial Detention Reform Workgroup, *Pretrial Detention
Reform, Recommendations to the Chief Justice* (Oct.
2017), available at [http://www.courts.ca.gov/
documents/PDRReport-20171023.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/PDRReport-20171023.pdf) 39
Stevenson, Megan T., *Distortion of Justice: How the Inability
to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes* (2017), available at
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=2777615> 25
Voter Information Guide for 2008, General Election,
available at [https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/
viewcontent.cgi?article=2265&context=
ca_ballot_props](https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2265&context=ca_ballot_props) 11, 12, 32, 33, 34, 38, 51
